E 3199526 B 7378 P 1857-1869
RICHARD T. MAUGHAN
DAVIS COUNTY, UTAH RECORDER
10/29/2019 1:38:00 PM
FEE \$40.00 Pgs: 13
DEP eCASH REC'D FOR COTTONWOOD TITLE INS

This instrument was prepared by and after recording return to:

Margot M. Hammond, Esq. Holland & Knight LLP 10 Saint James Avenue, 11th floor Boston, MA 02116

Affecting Tax Parcel No. 11-794-0010

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

DBD NOCIGS 2019-40 LLC, Landlord

to

WELLS FARGO TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee, Lender

and

UTAH CVS PHARMACY, L.L.C., Tenant

Dated as of October 17, 2019

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

This Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is dated as of the Effective Date set forth on **Schedule A** attached hereto and made a part hereof between WELLS FARGO TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE ("<u>Lender</u>"), the Lessee set forth on **Schedule A** attached hereto and made a part hereof ("<u>Tenant</u>"), and the Borrower set forth on **Schedule A** attached hereto and made a part hereof ("<u>Landlord</u>").

RECITALS

- A. Tenant is the tenant under that certain Lease described on **Schedule A** attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Lease"), of the premises described in **Exhibit A** attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Land"), together with the buildings and improvements located on the Land ("Improvements") (collectively, the "Mortgaged Property"). A memorandum or short form of the Lease may be recorded approximately simultaneously with the recording of this Agreement with the Registry of Deeds/Office of the Clerk or in the Land Records, as applicable, in the county or counties, city or cities, or town or towns as applicable, and state or commonwealth where the Land is located (the "Registry").
- B. This Agreement is being entered into in connection with a mortgage loan (the "Loan") from Lender to Landlord, secured by, inter alia: (a) a first mortgage, deed of trust or deed to secure debt on and of the Landlord's interest in the Mortgaged Property (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, modified, supplemented or replaced from time to time, the "Security Instrument") dated as of the Effective Date to be recorded with the Registry concurrently with, but prior to, the recording of this Agreement; and (b) a first assignment of lease and rents (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, modified, supplemented or replaced from time to time, the "Assignment of Lease and Rents") dated as of even date herewith to be recorded with the Registry concurrently with, but prior to, the recording of this Agreement. The Security Instrument and the Assignment of Lease and Rents are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents."

AGREEMENT

For mutual consideration, including the mutual covenants and agreements set forth below, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Tenant agrees that the Lease, subject to the provisions of Section 20(a) of Part II of the Lease, and notwithstanding the exercise of a "Substitute Collateral Right" pursuant to paragraph 19 of the Security Instrument, is and shall be, at the option of Lender upon notice to Tenant, at any time and from time to time, either subject and subordinate, or superior, to the Loan Documents and to all present or future advances under the obligations secured thereby and all renewals, amendments, modifications, consolidations, replacements and extensions of the secured obligations and the Loan Documents, to the

full extent of all amounts secured by the Loan Documents from time to time. Such options of Lender may be exercised an unlimited number of times. This Agreement shall constitute notice to Tenant that for the time being, until further written notice to the contrary, Lender elects that the Lease is and shall be subject and subordinate as aforesaid. In addition, to the extent that the Lease shall entitle Tenant to notice of any mortgage, this Agreement shall constitute such notice to Tenant with respect to the Security Instrument.

- 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of <u>Section 1</u> hereof, Lender agrees that, if the Lender exercises any of its rights under the Loan Documents, including an entry by Lender pursuant to the Security Instrument or a foreclosure of, or exercise of any power of sale under, the Security Instrument, or any sale or transfer in lieu thereof, Lender shall not disturb Tenant's right of quiet possession of the Mortgaged Property under the terms of the Lease so long as no "Event of Default" (as defined in the Lease) shall have occurred and be continuing.
- 3. Tenant agrees that, in the event of a foreclosure of the Security Instrument by Lender or the acceptance of a conveyance in lieu of foreclosure by Lender or any other succession of Lender to ownership of Landlord's interest in the Mortgaged Property, Tenant will attorn to and recognize Lender as its landlord under the Lease for the remainder of the Term (as defined in the Lease) of the Lease (including all extension periods which have been or are hereafter exercised) upon the same terms and conditions as are set forth in the Lease, and Tenant hereby agrees to pay and perform all of the obligations of Tenant pursuant to the Lease.
- 4. Tenant agrees that, in the event Lender succeeds to the interest of Landlord under the Lease, Lender shall not be:
 - (a) liable for any act or omission of any prior Landlord (including, without limitation, the then defaulting Landlord), or
 - (b) subject to any defense or offsets which Tenant may have against any prior Landlord (including, without limitation, the then defaulting Landlord), or
 - (c) bound by any payment of "Fixed Rent" or "Additional Rent" (as such terms are defined in the Lease) which Tenant might have paid for more than one month in advance of the due date under the Lease to any prior Landlord (including, without limitation, the then defaulting Landlord), except to the extent such monies are actually received by Lender, or
 - (d) bound by any obligation of any prior Landlord to make any payment to Tenant which was required to be made prior to the time Lender succeeded to any such prior Landlord's interest, or
 - (e) accountable for any monies deposited with any prior Landlord (including security deposits), except to the extent such monies are actually received by Lender, or
 - (f) bound by any amendment or modification of the Lease or by any waiver or forbearance on the part of any prior Landlord (including, without limitation, the

- then defaulting Landlord), in either case to the extent the same is made or given without the prior written consent of Lender, or
- (g) liable with respect to warranties or indemnities of any nature whatsoever made by any prior Landlord (including, without limitation, the then defaulting Landlord), including any warranties or indemnities regarding use, compliance with zoning, hazardous wastes or environmental laws, Landlord's title, Landlord's authority, habitability, fitness for purpose, or possession except for the limited covenant of title set forth in the Lease. In the event that Lender shall acquire Landlord's estate in and to the Mortgaged Property, Lender shall have no obligation, nor incur any liability, beyond Lender's then equity interest, if any, in the Mortgaged Property, and Tenant shall look exclusively to such equity interest of Lender, if any, in the Mortgaged Property for the payment and discharge of any obligations or liability imposed upon Lender hereunder, under the Lease or under any new lease of the Mortgaged Property, except with respect to the misappropriation of insurance or condemnation proceeds which have been received by Lender.
- 5. Tenant hereby acknowledges Lender as being entitled to copies of all notices of Landlord default(s), if any, under the Lease in the same manner as, and whenever, Tenant shall give any such notice of default to Landlord, and no such notice of default shall be deemed given to Landlord unless and until a copy of such notice shall have been so delivered to Lender. Tenant shall accept performance by Lender of any term, covenant, condition or agreement to be performed by Landlord under the Lease with the same force and effect as though performed by Landlord and shall accept notices of default from Lender. Lender's cure of Landlord's default shall not be considered an assumption by Lender of Landlord's other obligations under the Lease. If, in curing any such default, Lender requires access to the Mortgaged Property to effect such cure, Tenant shall furnish access to the Mortgaged Property to Lender as required by Lender to effect such cure at all reasonable times and manners; provided that Tenant's occupancy, use and enjoyment of the Mortgaged Property is not unreasonably disrupted thereby. Unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, Lender shall have no liability to perform Landlord's obligations under the Lease, both before and after Lender's exercise of any right or remedy under this Agreement except as to the rights of Tenant set forth in Section 2 hereof. Neither Lender nor any other purchaser at foreclosure or recipient of a deed in lieu thereof shall become liable under the Lease unless and until Lender or such other purchaser or recipient becomes, and then only with respect to periods in which Lender or its designee or nominee is, the owner of Landlord's interest in the Mortgaged Property. Lender shall have the right, without Tenant's consent but subject to the provisions of this Agreement, to foreclose, or exercise any power of sale under, the Security Instrument or to accept a conveyance in lieu of foreclosure of the Security Instrument or to exercise any other remedies under the Loan Documents.
- 6. Tenant agrees that Tenant shall not, without the prior written consent of Lender, (a) amend or modify the Lease, (b) terminate, cancel or surrender the Lease except in accordance with the express provisions thereof, or enter into any agreement with Landlord to do so, (c) pay any installment of Fixed Rent or Additional Rent under the Lease more than one month in advance of the due date thereof or otherwise than in the

manner provided for in the Lease, or (d) sublease all or any part of the Mortgaged Property except in accordance with the terms of the Lease. Tenant further agrees that upon the assignment or sublease of the Lease in accordance with the terms of the Lease, Tenant shall remain primarily liable for all obligations under the Lease.

- 7. Tenant has no knowledge of any prior assignment or pledge of the rents accruing under the Lease by Landlord. Tenant hereby consents to the Assignment of Lease and Rents and confirms its agreement with the provisions of paragraph 15 thereof. Tenant acknowledges that the interest of the Landlord under the Lease is to be assigned to Lender solely as security for the purposes specified in said assignment, and Lender shall have no duty, liability or obligation whatsoever under the Lease or any extension or renewal thereof, either by virtue of said assignment or by any subsequent receipt or collection of rents thereunder, unless Lender shall become the owner of the Mortgaged Property or shall specifically undertake such liability in writing.
- 8. In accordance with the terms of the Lease, Tenant agrees to permit Lender and/or Landlord and Lender's and/or Landlord's representatives access to, and an opportunity to inspect, the Mortgaged Property during normal business hours and upon reasonable notice. Tenant further acknowledges and agrees to be bound by the license and right of access granted to Lender and its agents, employees, contractors, engineers, architects, nominees, attorneys and other representatives pursuant to paragraph 23(b) of the Security Instrument.
- 9. If Tenant is an entity, the individual executing this Agreement on behalf of such entity is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement on behalf of such entity, and that this Agreement is binding upon such entity in accordance with its terms.
- 10. Any notice, demand, statement, request or consent made hereunder shall be effective and valid only if in writing, referring to this Agreement, signed by the party giving such notice, and delivered either personally to such other party, or sent by nationally recognized overnight courier delivery service or by certified mail of the United States Postal Service, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the other party at such party's Notice Address as indicated on **Schedule A** attached hereto and made a part hereof (or to such other address or person as either party or person entitled to notice may by notice to the other party specify).

Unless otherwise specified, notices shall be deemed given as follows: (i) if delivered personally, when delivered, (ii) if delivered by nationally recognized overnight courier delivery service, on the day following the business day such material is sent, or (iii) if sent by certified mail, three (3) business days after such notice has been sent.

11. The term "Lender" as used herein includes any successors or assigns of the Lender named herein, including without limitation, any co-lender at the time of making the Loan, any purchaser at a foreclosure sale and any transferee pursuant to a conveyance in lieu of foreclosure, and their successors and assigns, and the term "Tenant" as used herein includes the Tenant named herein (the "Original Tenant") and any successors or assigns of the Original Tenant.

- 12. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be deemed modified to the extent necessary to be enforceable, or if such modification is not practicable, such provision shall be deemed deleted from this Agreement, and the other provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 13. Neither this Agreement nor any of the terms hereof may be terminated, amended, supplemented, waived or modified orally, except by an instrument in writing executed by the party against which enforcement of the termination, amendment, supplement, waiver or modification is sought.
- 14. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State or Commonwealth in which the Mortgaged Property is located.
- 15. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement and any documents, certificates or instruments provided in connection with this Agreement may be reproduced by the parties hereto by any photographic, photostatic, microfilm, microcard, digital, miniature photographic or other similar process. To the extent permitted by applicable law, any such reproduction shall be admissible in evidence as the original itself in any judicial or administrative proceeding (whether or not the original is in existence and whether or not such reproduction was made in the regular course of business) and any enlargement, facsimile or further reproduction of such reproduction shall likewise be admissible in evidence.
- 16. State-Specific Provisions. If the Mortgaged Property is located in the State of Washington, the following provision shall apply:

ORAL AGREEMENTS DISCLAIMER. The following notice is given pursuant to RCW 19.36.140.

ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT OR FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the foregoing instrument has been executed by the undersigned as of the day and year first written above.

LENDER:

WELLS FARGO TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as trustee

By:

Name:

Title:

Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| STATE OF UTAH |) |
|--|--|
| COUNTY OF SALT LAKE |) ss:) |
| On this 2 day of October, is notary public, personally appeared. | n the year 2019, before me, <u>Aimee B. Johnson</u> a J. Brent Allen, Vice President of Wells Fargo n, a national banking association, proved on the basis of |
| | on whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and |
| acknowledged he executed the same of | on behalf of the association. |

Witness my hand and official seal

(notary signature)

AllviEE BIJOHNSON NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF UTAH My Comm. Exp 11/01/2021 Commission # 697551

[Signatures continued on following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the foregoing instrument has been executed by the undersigned as of the day and year first written above.

[CORPORATE SEAL]

TENANT:

UTAH CVS PHARMACY, L.L.C., a Utah limited liability company

By:

Name: Robert T. Marcello
Title: Senior Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| STATE OF RHODE ISLAND |) | |
|-----------------------|---|----|
| |) | SS |
| COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE |) | |

Before me Susan M Sandan a notary public in and for said STATE on this day personally appeared Robert T. Marcello known to me (or satisfactorily proved to me) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the Senior Vice President of Utah CVS Pharmacy, L.L.C., a Utah limited liability company and acknowledged to me that he executed said instrument for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and as the act of said limited liability company.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this $\frac{2}{2}$ day of October, 2019.

[Notary Seal]

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Susan M. Schadone Notary Public - 46180 State of Rhode Island My Comm Expires 3/9/2020

[Signatures continued on the following page.]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the foregoing instrument has been executed by the undersigned as of the day and year first written above.

LANDLORD:

DBD NOCIGS 2019-40 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

William Turner, Authorized Signatory

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| STATE OF NEW YORK |) |
|--------------------|-----|
| | :SS |
| COUNTY OF NEW YORK |) |

On this 2 day of October, in the year 2019, before me, WILLO a notary public, personally appeared William Turner, the Authorized Signatory of DBD NOCIGS 2019-40 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged he executed the same on behalf of the limited liability company.

Witness my hand and official seal

(notary signature)

Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01ES6330687 Qualified in New York County **23** My Commission Expires Sep 21, 2019

Prepared by and after Recording Mail to: Margot M. Hammond, Esq. Holland & Knight LLP 10 Saint James Avenue, 11th floor Boston, MA 02116

UT SNDA #10662

SCHEDULE A MASTER SCHEDULE

| Effective Date: | October 17, 2019 |
|---|---|
| Borrower: | DBD NOCIGS 2019-40 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company |
| Address of (1) Borrower's principal place of business; (2) Guarantor's principal place of business; and (3) Borrower Notice Address | c/o Fortress Investment Group 1345 Avenue of the Americas, 46th Floor New York, New York 10105 Attn: Constantine Dakolias With a copy to: Dain, Torpy, Le Ray, Wiest & Garner, P.C. 745 Atlantic Avenue, 5th Floor Boston, MA 02111 Attn: Tim Pecci, Esq. Telephone: (617) 542-4800 |
| Loan Amount: | \$4,952,119.63 |
| Security Instrument: | Deed of Trust, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixture Filing |
| Guarantor: | DBD NOCIGS 2019 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company |
| Lease: | Lease, dated as of October 17, 2019, between Borrower, as landlord, and Lessee, as tenant |
| Lessee: | Utah CVS Pharmacy, L.L.C., a Utah limited liability company |
| Maturity Date: | November 10, 2041 |

| Lender Notice Address: | Wells Fargo Trust Company, National Association, as Trustee 299 S. Main Street, 5 th Floor MAC: U1228-051 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Attn.: Corporate Trust Lease Group Fax: (801) 246-7142 |
|------------------------|---|
| · | With a copy to: Holland & Knight LLP 10 Saint James Avenue, 11 th Floor Boston, Massachusetts 02116 Attn: Margot M. Hammond, Esq. Telephone: (617) 573-5856 |
| Lessee Notice Address: | Utah CVS Pharmacy, L.L.C. c/o CVS Corporation One CVS Drive Woonsocket, Rhode Island 02895 Attn: Property Administration Dept./Store #10662 Telephone: (401) 770-8962 With a copy to: Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C. 666 Third Avenue New York, NY 10017 Attn.: Stephen Friedberg, Esq. Telephone: (212) 692-6875 |

[End of Schedule A Master Schedule]

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1:

All that certain parcel of land being a portion of parcel 4, Fort Lane Village Amended Subdivision, also being located in the northeast quarter of Section 28, Township 4, North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and meridian, City of Layton, State of Utah, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of parcel 4 of the Fort Lane Village Amended Subdivision Plat, said point being South 00°32'40" West 73.00 feet to the South right of way line of Gentile Street as shown on the Fort Lane Village Amended Plat recorded in Book 6568 at page 338 in the Davis County Recorder's office; South 89°27'20" East 76.45 feet from the North quarter of said section 28 and running thence South 00°32'40" West 214.78 feet; thence South 89°27'20" East 323.68 feet to the West right of way line of Fort Lane; thence along said right of way North 00°47'13" East 214.78 feet to the South right of way line of Gentile Street; thence along said right of way North 89°27'20" West 324.59 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 2:

The nonexclusive easement for vehicular and pedestrian traffic access, ingress and egress, appurtenant to Parcel 1 described herein, contained in Cross Access Easement Agreement dated February 4, 2010 and recorded February 12, 2010 as Entry No. 2511470 in Book 4961 at Page 1054, official records, as amended by First Amendment to Cross Access Easement Agreement dated July 27, 2016 and recorded August 30, 2016 as Entry No. 2962370 in Book 6590 at Page 222, official records.

PARCEL 3:

The nonexclusive easement, appurtenant to Parcel 1 described herein, contained in Storm Drain and Sanitary Sewer Easement Agreement dated December 15, 2009 and recorded February 12, 2010 as Entry No. 2511471 in Book 4961 at Page 1066, official records.

PARCEL 4:

The non-exclusive easement for pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress, appurtenant to Parcel 1 described herein, contained in Easement Agreement dated November, 2010 and recorded November 19, 2010 as Entry No.

2568127 in Book 5155 at Page 956, official records.

PARCEL 5:

The non-exclusive easements, appurtenant to Parcel 1 described herein, contained in Amended and Restated Declaration of Easements and Conditions dated August 30, 2016 and recorded August 30, 2016 as Entry No. 2962369 in Book 6590 at Page 166, official records, as amended by First Amendment to Amended and Restated Declaration of Easements and Conditions dated April 13, 2017 and recorded July 12, 2017 as Entry No. 3032092 in Book 6805 at Page 384, official records.

PARCEL 6:

The non-exclusive easement for the passage of vehicles and pedestrians, appurtenant to Parcel 1 described herein, contained in Cross-Access Easement, Temporary Construction Easement and Restriction Agreement dated August 30, 2016 and recorded August 30, 2016 as Entry No. 2962367 in Book 6590 at Page 146, official records.

PARCEL 7:

The non-exclusive easement for pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress, appurtenant to Parcel 1 described herein, contained in Access Easement and Maintenance Agreement dated February 7, 2017 and recorded February 8, 2017 as Entry No. 3001147 in Book 6699 at Page 86, official records.